

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY
AND
THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER

IA No. 1 OF 2021
IN
CRLA NO: 82 OF 2021

Between:

Pallikonda Bhulaxmi, @ Bhudevi @ Kavitha, W/o. Ashok,

...Petitioner/Appellant No.2
(Appellant in CRLA.No.82 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

The State of Telangana, rep.by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad for SHO P.S. Korutla.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI.D.BHASKAR REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent :PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG)

Petition under Section 389 (1) of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the conviction and sentence passed in S.C.No. 343 of 2017, dated 08/02/2021, on the file of the II Additional Sessions Judge, Karimnagar at Jagtial and enlarge the petitioner/Appellant No.2 on bail, pending disposal of the CRLA No.82 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner/Appellant No.2, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the respondent-State and perused the record.

This application is filed by the petitioner/appellant No.2 seeking to suspend the sentence of simple imprisonment for six months and to pay a fine of Rs.500/- in default to suffer simple imprisonment for one month for the offence under Section 323 of IPC and sentence of simple imprisonment for one year and to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/- in default to suffer simple imprisonment for a period of three months for the offence under Section 506 of IPC, imposed on her, vide judgment, dated 08.02.2021 passed in S.C.No.343 of 2017 on the file of the II Additional Sessions Judge, Karimnagar at Jagtial and to enlarge her on bail, pending disposal of the criminal appeal.

In the course of submissions, it is brought to the notice of this Court that the trial Court while convicting and sentencing the petitioner/appellant No.2 as stated supra, was pleased to suspend the sentence of imprisonment imposed against the petitioner/Appellant No.2 for certain period.

In the given circumstances of the case and considering the nature of evidence, the sentence of imprisonment imposed against the petitioner/appellant No.2, vide judgment, dated 08.02.2021 passed in S.C.No.343 of 2017 on the file of the II Additional Sessions Judge, Karimnagar at Jagtial, is alone suspended pending disposal of the appeal and the petitioner/appellant No.2 is granted bail on the same terms and conditions as imposed by the trial Court.

Accordingly, this application is allowed.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The II Additional Sessions Judge, Karimnagar at Jagtial.
2. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Korutla.
3. The Station House officer, Korutla Police Station, Karimnagar.
4. One CC to SRI.D.BHASKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG), High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ARR.J & DR.SA.J

DATED: 22.03.2021

I.A.NO.1 OF 2021
IN
CRL.A.NO.82 OF 2021

DIRECTION

