

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
Main Case No.: CRLA. No.82 OF 2021
PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.04.2026	<u>KL,J & BRMR,J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> <u>(Per Hon'ble KL,J)</u> Heard learned counsel for the petitioner/accused No.1 and learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appearing on behalf of respondent - State. The petitioner herein is accused No.1 in S.C.No.343 of 2017. <i>Vide</i> impugned judgment, dated 08.02.2021, learned II Additional sessions Judge, Karimnagar, (now Jagtial District) at Jagtial, convicted the petitioner herein for the offence under Section – 302 IPC, and sentenced him to undergo life imprisonment. Vide Order dated 03.11.2025, this Court dismissed I.A.No.1 of 2022 filed by the petitioner/accused No.1 holding that there are serious allegations against the petitioner herein. It is the specific contention of the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner is in jail from 08.02.2021.	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		As discussed, the petitioner is in jail from 08.02.2021. Several grounds and contentions raised by the petitioner – Accused No.1 can be considered at the time of hearing of Appeal itself. This appeal is of the year 2021. We are hearing the appeals of the year 2017 to 2018 and this Appeal of the year 2021. There is no possibility of hearing this appeal in the near future. This case squarely falls within the guidelines enunciated by a Division Bench of High Court of Judicature at Hyderabad for the States of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh, in Batchu Ranga Rao v. State of A.P. [2016 (3) ALT (Cri.) 505 (DB) (AP)]. Therefore, we are inclined to grant bail to the petitioner. Therefore, the present petition is allowed and the sentence of imprisonment imposed on the petitioner/accused No.1 alone is suspended pending disposal of the Appeal, and the petitioner/accused No.1, is released on bail on the following conditions: i) He shall execute a personal bond for a sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		Thousand Only) with two (02) sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of learned II Additional Sessions Judge, Karimnagar (Now Jagtial District) at Jagtial and ii) He shall not indulge in any criminal acts during bail period. <u>Crl.A. No.82 OF 2021</u> List on 29.07.2026. _____ KL,J _____ BRMR,J bj	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE